

No. 06-8273

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STEPHEN DANFORTH,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF MINNESOTA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of the State of Minnesota**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

BENJAMIN J. BUTLER \*  
Assistant Minnesota State  
Public Defender

ROY G. SPURBECK  
Assistant Minnesota State  
Public Defender

OFFICE OF THE MINNESOTA  
STATE PUBLIC DEFENDER  
2221 University Avenue SE  
Suite 425  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55414  
(612) 627-6980

\* Counsel of Record

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ALLOWING STATE COURTS TO USE BROADER RETROACTIVITY STANDARDS THAN <i>TEAGUE</i> SETS FORTH WOULD NOT AFFECT THE ABILITY OF THE FEDERAL COURTS TO REVIEW IMPORTANT FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES.....	2
III. PETITIONER SEEKS TO USE STATE LAW, NOT FEDERAL LAW, TO ALLOW THE STATE COURT TO CONSIDER THE FULL MERITS OF HIS FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIM.....	5
IV. RESPONDENT’S ARGUMENTS PERPETUATE THE MINNESOTA SUPREME COURT’S CONFUSION BETWEEN DECISIONS ANNOUNCING CONSTITUTIONAL REQUIREMENTS AND DECISIONS ANNOUNCING PRUDENTIAL LIMITATIONS UPON FEDERAL COURTS.....	8
V. NEITHER RESPONDENT NOR ITS <i>AMICI</i> DEMONSTRATE A SOURCE OF AUTHORITY FOR THIS COURT TO REQUIRE STATE COURTS TO USE THE <i>TEAGUE</i> STANDARD.....	10
VI. THE RESULT POSITED BY <i>AMICI</i> KANSAS, ET AL., IS CORRECT. THE BASIS FOR ACHIEVING THAT RESULT, HOWEVER, IS WRONG. ....	18
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	10
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kandish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004).....	7
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois and Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	12, 13
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990).....	3, 18
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	2, 3, 4, 7, 8
<i>Danforth v. Crist</i> , 2005 WL 2105502 (D. Minn. Aug. 26, 2005).....	2
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	12
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 317 (1987).....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605 (2005).....	18, 19
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dept. of Taxation</i> , 508 U.S. 86 (1993).....	8
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	11
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990).....	14
<i>Jinks v. Richland County</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003).....	13
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997).....	16, 17
<i>Johnson v. New Jersey</i> , 384 U.S. 719 (1966).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 1 Wheat. 304, 4 L.Ed. 97 (1816) .....	10
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	6
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	16
<i>O’Melveny &amp; Myers v. Fed. Deposit Insurance Corp.</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	14
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1933 (2007).....	15
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976).....	11, 16
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bordeaux</i> , 400 F.3d 548 (8th Cir. 2005).....	2
<i>United States Dept. of Labor v. Triplett</i> , 494 U.S. 715 (1990).....	3
<i>United States Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	10
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	4, 5
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	15
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993).....	11, 12
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992).....	12, 15, 17
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Yates v. Aiken</i> , 484 U.S. 211 (1988).....	18
STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) (1988).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	16
28 U.S.C. § 2243 .....	12
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) (1994 ed. Supp. Ill) ..	15
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	16
MISCELLANEOUS	
<i>The Relations Between State and Federal Law</i> , 54 COLUM. L. REV. 489 (1954).....	14
